

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

JANELLE HENDERSON, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
700 Colorado Blvd., #407
Denver, CO 80206

Gregory S. Worden
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Ave.,
Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Leah F. Bower
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	5
Constitutional Provisions Involved	5
Statement	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s novel standard for granting a new civil trial based on implicit racial bias violates established Due Process Clause precedent.....	16
A. This standard deprives litigants of legitimate, evidence-based arguments by setting an impermissibly low, arbitrary, and vague threshold for a prima facie showing of bias.....	16
B. The standard violates due process by presuming racial bias and imposing a functionally impossible burden on the non- moving party	24
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s novel standard violates established Equal Protection Clause precedent by unconstitutionally injecting race-based decisionmaking into judicial proceedings.....	28
III. There are no vehicle issues impeding this Court’s review of the important questions presented	33
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	35
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	3, 16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	27
<i>Beyar v. N.Y. City Fire Dep’t</i> , 310 F. App’x 417 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	22
<i>Fiallos v. Hamzah Slaughter House, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16540001 (D. Md. Oct. 28, 2022).....	20

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. L.A. Cnty., 482 U.S. 304 (1987)</i>	35
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)</i>	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)</i>	27, 29, 32
<i>Heiner v. Donnan, 285 U.S. 312 (1932)</i>	25
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor, 442 U.S. 500 (1979)</i>	35
<i>Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162 (2005)</i>	27
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213 (1967)</i>	35
<i>Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)</i>	3, 16
<i>Marcic v. Reinauer Transp. Cos., 397 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)</i>	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)</i>	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)</i>	26
<i>McFadden v. United States, 576 U.S. 186 (2015)</i>	22

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	28, 30
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	34
<i>Pagan-Romero v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 15523367 (D.P.R. Oct. 27, 2022)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	29
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 301 (1895).....	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	31
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 444 P.3d 1172 (Wash. 2019)	11, 12

<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 1 (1961).....	16, 20
<i>Texas Dep't. Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	26
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	4, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Arias-Santos</i> , 39 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 987 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 2022 WL 2316177 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 982 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 6 F.4th 804 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	30, 31
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1	5, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1257	5, 33, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	35
Wash. Civ. R. 59(a)(9)	10
Wash. R. App. P. 4.2	12
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct, Rule 3.3 cmt. 2.....	21
Other Authorities	
1 McCormick on Evidence § 39 (8th ed. 2020).....	19
Amy Radil, <i>With rulings against racial bias,</i> <i>WA Supreme Court starts 'hard discussions,'</i> KUOW.org NPR (Feb. 7, 2023), https:// www.kuow.org/stories/with-racial-bias-rulings- wa-supreme-court-starts-hard-discussions	4
Cambridge Dictionary	22
Brittany Cooper, <i>Eloquent Rage: A Black Feminist</i> <i>Discovers Her Superpower</i> (2018).....	13
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	22, 25
Megan Armstrong, <i>From Lynching to Central-</i> <i>Park Karen: How White Women Weaponize</i> <i>White Womanhood</i> , 32 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 27 (2021)	14
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> , § 3.7 (11th ed. 2019)	33, 34, 35
Trina Jones & Kimberly Jade Norwood, <i>Aggressive Encounters & White Fragility:</i> <i>Deconstructing the Trope of the Angry Black</i> <i>Woman</i> , 102 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 2017 (2017)	13-14
Wash. Pattern Jury Instruction Civ., 1.02 (7th ed.)	19, 20
